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OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:


By Order entered January 16, 2009, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) issued the Joint Settlement Agreement (Settlement) filed on August 4, 2008, by UGI Utilities, Inc. (UGI) and the Commission’s Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff (Prosecutory Staff) for comment.  As directed by the Commission, the Prosecutory Staff and UGI filed Statements in Support of Settlement on February 5, 2009, and February 6, 2009, respectively.  No comments have been received.  Therefore, we will issue a decision on the merits and approve the proposed Settlement.

History of the Proceeding


On July 19, 2005, Ms. Jacqueline Cole purchased a property located in Reading, PA (Property).  UGI performed a “soft close” near the time of the purchase by terminating the name on the gas account for the Property, but leaving the gas service active.  On August 22, 2005, UGI performed a hard close by shutting off service to the property at the curb, pursuant to a customer request.   


On November 28, 2005, UGI performed a hexagram reading at the property, which indicated possible use of gas at the property.  On December 3, 2005, UGI sent an employee to check the curb valve at the property to verify that it was in the “off” position.  The employee determined that the curb valve was indeed in the “off” position.  However, in January 2006, a second hexagram reading was performed, which indicated further gas usage at the property.  UGI failed to repair or replace the faulty curb valve for several months


In late March 2006, Ms. Cole contacted UGI in order to establish service.  UGI then replaced the existing meter with a new one on March 24, 2006.  On April 4, 2006, Ms. Cole spoke with a UGI representative and questioned the designation of her account as commercial.  As a result of this conversation, UGI agreed to charge Ms. Cole the residential rate for billing and initiation of service.  


In April 2006, Ms. Cole received two bills from UGI.  The first bill for $333.00 covered the deposit plus the hook-up fee. The second bill for $1,310 came with no explanation.  On April 7, 2006, Ms. Cole sent a check for $333 along with a letter requesting an explanation for the $1,310 bill.  UGI provided no further explanation for the bill and made no reasonable attempt to enter into a payment arrangement pursuant to Section 56.14 of Commission Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 56.14. 


On April 20, 2006, UGI once again replaced the meter at the Property.  This new meter had remote reading capability.  UGI then began to provide gas service to the Property.  On April 27, 2006, UGI sent another bill for $1,326 to Ms. Cole, which contained no explanation for the amount in excess for the hook-up fee of $250.  Once again, UGI did not make reasonable attempt to enter into a payment arrangement for previously unbilled utility service.  Ms. Cole spoke to the Revenue Protection Supervisor for UGI who told her that she was responsible for the gas registered as consumed at the Property.  Subsequent telephone calls by Ms. Cole were not returned and Ms. Cole was not permitted to speak to anyone face-to-face when she visited a UGI building in Reading on June 27, 2006.


On June 27, 2006, Ms. Cole contacted the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) to file an informal Complaint.  On December 13, 2006, BCS issued a decision that found that Ms. Cole was not responsible for the gas usage and ordered a refund of $1,382.  UGI appealed the BCS decision.  Following a hearing, Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Susan D. Colwell upheld the BCS decision and referred the matter to the Commission’s Law Bureau for an informal investigation.

Discussion


The Iivestigation was conducted pursuant to Subsection 331(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 331(a), and Section 3.113 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure (Regulations), 52 Pa. Code § 3.113.  In the course of its investigation of this matter, the Prosecutory Staff reviewed UGI’s actions and business practices in relation to the incident.  Had this matter been litigated, Prosecutory Staff would have alleged that UGI committed the following acts or omissions in relation to this matter:
1.
On December 3, 2006, UGI confirmed that the curb valve was in an off position, but had registered usage only a few days earlier.  UGI failed to investigate this matter to determine why there was registered usage at a location where the service had been shut off.  If proven, this omission by UGI would constitute a violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501.
2.
From June 6, 2006 through June 27, 2006, UGI failed to recognize a payment dispute and follow proper payment dispute procedures including issuing a company report.  If proven, this omission by UGI would constitute a violation of Sections 56.151 and 56.162 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code 56.151- 56.152.

3.
UGI failed to enter into a proper payment arrangement.  If proven this omission would constitute a violation of Section 56.14 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 56.14. 
Settlement at 5-6.  UGI has reviewed this matter.  If this matter had been litigated, UGI would have denied or answered and defended against the above-stated allegations.  


The Parties aver that the proposed Settlement is in the public interest and request Commission approval of the Settlement.  The proposed terms of the Settlement are set forth below.   
Terms of the Settlement Agreement

The Parties have engaged in detailed discussions in order to reach an agreement concerning the allegations relating this incident.  Both Parties believe that their efforts have resulted in a fair and equitable settlement that is in the public interest.  The Commission has consistently encouraged settlements to avoid the cost, expense and time of litigation.  The Parties submit that the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest because it effectively addresses the issues set forth in the Complaint and avoids the time and expense of litigation, which entails hearings, filings of briefs, exceptions, reply exceptions, and possible appeals.  The Company has also agreed to pay a fair and equitable penalty and to comply with the Commission’s Regulations. The purpose of this Settlement Agreement is to terminate the Prosecutory Staff’s informal investigation and to resolve this matter without litigation.  Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(c), UGI agrees to the following:
1.
To pay a civil penalty of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000).  Said payment shall be made be certified check to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and presented to the Commission within twenty (20) days of the date of the Commission’s order.  UGI shall not claim or include any portion of this amount in any future rate proceeding;
2.
UGI shall prepare a comprehensive training manual and set of procedures for its Revenue Protection Unit and submit such training manual and procedures by August 1, 2008, to the BCS for review;  
3.
UGI shall retrain all Revenue Protection employees using the new training manual and procedures by January 1, 2009.  

4.
UGI shall cease and desist from committing any further violations of gas safety regulations.


In consideration of UGI’s payment of a civil penalty of $15,000, the Commission Staff agrees to forbear the institution of any formal complaint that relates to UGI’s conduct as described herein.  Nothing contained in the Settlement Agreement shall affect the Commission’s authority to receive and resolve any informal or formal complaints filed by any affected party with respect to the alleged incident, except that no further civil penalties may be imposed by the Commission for any actions identified herein.  


Since the dates for the submission of UGI’s new training manual and procedures and the deadline for retraining all of UGI’s Revenue Protection employees using the new training manual and procedures have passed, we shall extend the deadline for the submission of the new manual and procedures to April 1, 2009, and the deadline for the retraining to September 1, 2009.     
Penalties
We have published factors and standards for evaluating litigated and settled proceedings involving violations of the Code and the Commission’s Regulations in the Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201.  However, the Policy Statement is only a guide and the parties in settled cases should be afforded flexibility in reaching amicable resolutions to complaints and other matters so long as the settlement is in the public interest.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(b).  Under the Policy Statement, the Commission will consider the following criteria:



(1)
Whether the conduct was of a serious nature.  When the conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher civil penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.


(2)
Whether the resulting consequences of the conduct at issue were of a serious nature.  When the consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.



(3)
Whether the conduct at issue was deemed intentional or negligent.  This factor may only be considered in evaluating litigated cases.  When conduct has been deemed intentional, the conduct may result in a higher penalty.


(4)
Whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  Those modifications may include such as training and improving company techniques and supervision.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.



(5)
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.



(6)
The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  An isolated incident from an otherwise compliant utility may result in a lower penalty, whereas frequent, recurrent violations by a utility may result in a higher penalty.


(7)
Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  Facts establishing bad faith, active concealment of violations, or attempts to interfere with Commission investigations may result in a higher penalty.



(8).
The amount of the civil penalty or fine necessary to deter future violations.  The size of the utility may be considered to determine an appropriate penalty amount.



(9)
Past Commission decisions in similar situations.



(10)
Other relevant factors.
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c).



When applied to settled cases, the Commission will not apply the standards as strictly as it will in litigated cases.  In this case, there is no evidence that this was intentional conduct.  Also, UGI’s acts and omissions did not amount to willful fraud or misrepresentation, as there is no evidence that UGI took steps to conceal its omissions.  However, UGI’s failures to act in this case were clearly more than mere administrative or technical errors.  UGI failed to implement and follow proper payment procedures, as well as to properly train its revenue protection employees.  Additionally, UGI failed to provide reasonable and safe service by allowing a faulty curb valve to go unfixed for several months.


In this instance, the consequences were not severe and resulted in gas bypassing a faulty valve and flowing to the meter.  However, this conduct was of a potentially serious nature because it involved a failure to address faulty valves and other facilities that could be dangerous under certain circumstances.  Moreover, UGI sent a large bill to Ms. Cole without explanation and then refused to return her phone calls or to allow her to speak face-to-face to a representative after she took the time to visit UGI’s building in June 2006.  This was very poor customer service.  By this Settlement, UGI has agreed to modify its internal policies and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent its occurrence in the future.  


UGI cooperated with the Commission’s investigation and the amount of penalty will discourage future failures to address like conduct.  Additionally, this Settlement is consistent with past Commission decisions in similar situations. Accordingly, we shall approve the Settlement Agreement; THEREFORE,   
IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the Settlement Agreement entered into between the Law Bureau’s Prosecutory Staff and UGI Utilities, Inc., filed on August 4, 2008, is approved as modified to extend certain deadlines.

2.
That, pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 3301 and 3315, UGI Utilities, Inc. shall pay a civil penalty of $15,000 within thirty (30) days after the date of entry of this Opinion and Order, by sending a certified check or money order to:  




Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission





P.O. Box 3265





Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265


3.
That UGI Utilities, Inc. shall cease and desist from any further violations of gas safety and customer billing regulations.


4.
That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessments Chief, Office of Administrative Services. 

5.
That, upon payment of the civil penalty assessed herein, the proceeding docketed at M-2008-2056656 shall be closed.








BY THE COMMISSION,








James J. McNulty









Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: March 26, 2009 

ORDER ENTERED:  March 31, 2009
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